By-Law 2024-____

A By-Law to Establish the City of Kawartha Lakes O.P.P. Detachment Board

Recitals

- 1. The Community Safety and Policing Act, 2019, S.O. 2019, c.1,Sched. 1, s.67 provides that there shall be an O.P.P. Detachment Board in accordance with the regulations made by the Minister for each detachment of the Ontario Provincial that provides policing in a municipality
- 2. Under this authority the Kawartha Lakes O.P.P. Detachment Board will be established by Council and shall replace the City of Kawartha Lakes Community Policing Advisory Committee.
- 3. The City of Kawartha Lakes O.P.P. Detachment Board shall operate in compliance with The Community Safety and Policing Act, 2019, and Ontario Regulation 135/24.

Accordingly, the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes enacts this By-law 2024-____

Section 1.00: Definitions and Interpretation

1.01 **Definitions**: In this by-law,

"City", "City of Kawartha Lakes" or "Kawartha Lakes" means The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes and includes its entire geographic area;

"City Clerk" means the person appointed by Council to carry out the duties of the clerk described in section 228 of the Municipal Act, 2001;

"Council" or "City Council" means the municipal council for the City;

"Chief Administrative Officer" means the person who holds that position and his or her delegate(s) or, in the event of organizational changes, another person designated by Council.

1.02 Interpretation Rules:

- (a) The Schedules attached to this by-law form part of the by-law, and are enforceable as such.
- (b) The words "include" and "including" are not to be read as limiting the meaning of a word or term to the phrases or descriptions that follow.
- 1.03 **Statutes:** References to laws in this by-law are meant to refer to the statutes, as amended from time to time, that are applicable within the Province of Ontario.

1.04 **Severability:** If a court or tribunal of competent jurisdiction declares any portion of this by-law to be illegal or unenforceable, that portion of this by-law shall be considered to be severed from the balance of the by-law, which shall continue to operate in full force and effect.

Section 2.00: City of Kawartha Lakes O.P.P. Detachment Board

- 2.01 **Establish Board:** The City of Kawartha Lakes O.P.P. Detachment Board is hereby established and shall operate in compliance with the Community Safety and Policing Act, 2019 and Ontario Regulation 135/54
- 2.02 **Composition:** The City of Kawartha Lakes O.P.P. Detachment Board shall be comprised of three (3) members of Council, one public member appointed by Council and one Provincial appointee.
- 2.03 Mandate: The City of Kawartha Lakes O.P.P. Detachment Board shall:
 - (a) consult with the Commissioner regarding the selection of a detachment commander and otherwise participate, in accordance with the regulations made by the Minister, in the selection of the detachment commander;
 - (b) determine objectives and priorities for the detachment, not inconsistent with the strategic plan prepared by the Minister, after consultation with the detachment commander or his or her designate;
 - (c) advise the detachment commander with respect to policing provided by the detachment;
 - (d) monitor the performance of the detachment commander;
 - (e) review the reports from the detachment commander regarding policing provided by the detachment; and
 - (f) on or before June 30 in each year, provide an annual report to the municipalities and band councils regarding the policing provided by the detachment in their municipalities or First Nation reserves.
 2019, c. 1, Sched. 1, s. 68 (1); 2023, c. 12, Sched. 1, s. 28.
 - (g) other matters deleted by Council through approval of the associated Terms of Reference for the City of Kawartha Lakes O.P.P. Detachment Board.

Section 3.00: Administration and Effective Date

- 3.01 **Administration of the By-law:** The Chief Administrative Officer is responsible for the administration of this by-law.
- 3.02 **Effective Date:** This By-law shall come into force on the date it is finally passed.

By-law read a first, second and third time, and finally passed, this 30th day of April, 2024.

Doug Elmslie, Mayor

Cathie Ritchie, City Clerk